

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORAN COLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Florida

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M.***

ALI A. SHAKOOR*

FLORIDA BAR No.: 0669830

EMAIL: SHAKOOR@CCMR.STATE.FL.US

ADRIENNE JOY SHEPHERD

FLORIDA BAR No.: 1000532

EMAIL: SHEPHERD@CCMR.STATE.FL.US

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION
12973 NORTH TELECOM PARKWAY
TEMPLE TERRACE, FLORIDA 33637
PHONE: (813) 558-1600
SECONDARY EMAIL: SUPPORT@CCMR.STATE.FL.US

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
INDEX TO APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Cole should not be subject to execution due to the unique symptoms of his Parkinson’s disease and the unconstitutionality of the <i>Baze-Glossip</i> standard as applied to Cole.....	6
A. The Florida courts violated Cole’s Fourteenth Amendment Due Process and Equal Protection rights by failing to hold an evidentiary hearing on his as-applied challenge to lethal injection.....	7
B. The <i>Baze-Glossip</i> test violates Cole’s Equal Protection and Due Process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment by requiring him to allege an alternative method of execution.....	12

C. Florida’s lethal injection procedures present a substantial and imminent risk that is very likely to cause Cole needless suffering under *Glossip v. Gross*, 576 U.S. 863 (2015) and *Baze v. Rees*, 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....15

CONCLUSION..... 27

INDEX TO APPENDICES

[IN SEPARATE VOLUME]

Appendix A

***Cole v. State*, No. SC2024-1170, (Fla., August 23, 2024).**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	3
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Commission of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	11
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017)	16
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	passim
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	10
<i>Clubside, Inc. v. Valentin</i> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	2,3
<i>Cole v. Florida</i> , 523 U.S. 1051 (1998)	2,3
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 83 So. 3d 706 (Fla. 2012).....	4
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 131 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 2013).....	4

<i>Cole v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2018)	4
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2015).....	9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 142 So. 3d 867 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	passim
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	7
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2014)	8
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014).....	7
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	4
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)).....	4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1970).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	10

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	10
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	11
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	11
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 564 (2000).....	11

Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	passim

Statutory Provisions	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1.....	15
Ariz. Stat. § 13-757.....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 3604.....	15
CS/HB 21.....	5
Florida Statutes Chapter 458.....	22
Florida Statutes Chapter 459.....	22
Florida Statutes Chapter 464.....	22
Idaho Code § 19-2716.....	26

La. Stat. § 15:569.....	15
Miss. Code § 99-19-51.....	15,26
Mo. Stat. § 546.720.....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1014.....	15,26
S.C. Code § 24-3-530.....	26
Utah Code § 77-18-5.5.....	26

Rules	Page(s)
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	1,5
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852.....	passim

Procedures	Page(s)
Florida Department of Corrections Execution by Lethal Injection Procedures..	passim

Articles	Page(s)
Rebecca Boone, <i>Idaho halts execution by lethal injection after 8 failed attempts to insert IV line</i> , U.S. News (Feb. 28, 2024), https://apnews.com/article/idaho-execution-creech-murders-serial-killer-91a12d78e9301adde77e6076dbd01dbb	25
CNN Politics (March 16, 2015), https://www.cnn.com/2015/03/16/politics/clayton-lockett-oklahoma-execution/index.html	25
Katie Fretland, <i>Scene at botched Oklahoma execution of Clayton Lockett was 'a bloody mess'</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 13, 2014), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/dec/13/botched-oklahoma-execution-clayton-lockett-bloody-mess	25
Evan Mealins, <i>Joe Nathan James' execution delayed more than three hours by IV issues, ADOC says</i> , Montgomery Advertiser (July 29, 2022), https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/2022/07/29/joe-nathan-james-execution-alabama-delayed-iv-issues/10187322002/	24

Associated Press, *Condemned Man's Mask Bursts Into Flame During Execution*, The New York Times (March 26, 1997), <https://www.nytimes.com/1997/03/26/us/condemned-man-s-mask-bursts-into-flame-during-execution.html>.....27

Report: Maintenance Workers Switched Sponge for Execution, South Florida Sun Sentinel (originally published May 9, 1990), <https://www.sun-sentinel.com/1990/05/09/report-maintenance-workers-switched-sponge-for-execution> 27

Ramon Antonio Vargas, *Alabama subjected prisoner to 'three hours of pain' during execution – report*, The Guardian (Aug. 15, 2022), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/aug/15/alabama-joe-nathan-james-jr-execution>.....24
